# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4004526

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TAYLOR BRANDS, LLC	08/01/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BTI TOOLS, LLC
Street Address:	2100 ROOSEVELT AVENUE
City:	SPRINGFIELD
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01104

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 91**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5781950
Patent Number:	5791002
Patent Number:	5963999
Patent Number:	6219870
Patent Number:	6308420
Patent Number:	6550142
Patent Number:	6651344
Patent Number:	6810588
Patent Number:	7111402
Patent Number:	7797838
Patent Number:	8292701
Patent Number:	8323077
Patent Number:	8348539
Patent Number:	8595941
Patent Number:	8967899
Application Number:	14804730
Application Number:	14506926
Patent Number:	D459188
Patent Number:	D461422
Patent Number:	D462017

PATENT REEL: 039666 FRAME: 0799

503957871

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D466785
Patent Number:	D469365
Patent Number:	D469366
Patent Number:	D482257
Patent Number:	D482258
Patent Number:	D505057
Patent Number:	D512624
Patent Number:	D519018
Patent Number:	D539616
Patent Number:	D539631
Patent Number:	D554964
Patent Number:	D560460
Patent Number:	D561295
Patent Number:	D561554
Patent Number:	D562102
Patent Number:	D562932
Patent Number:	D578857
Patent Number:	D599640
Patent Number:	D599641
Patent Number:	D600090
Patent Number:	D613145
Patent Number:	D613438
Patent Number:	D627852
Patent Number:	D630292
Patent Number:	D632154
Patent Number:	D632539
Patent Number:	D632755
Patent Number:	D646324
Patent Number:	D647562
Patent Number:	D647563
Patent Number:	D647963
Patent Number:	D651647
Patent Number:	D652081
Patent Number:	D660676
Patent Number:	D670149
Patent Number:	D685848
Patent Number:	D688933
Patent Number:	D689934

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D692289
Patent Number:	D692480
Patent Number:	D706605
Patent Number:	D733515
Patent Number:	D734117
Patent Number:	D737111
Patent Number:	D746922
Application Number:	29531340
Application Number:	29531343
Application Number:	29531416
Application Number:	29531422
Application Number:	29531429
Application Number:	29531435
Application Number:	29531439
Application Number:	29531444
Application Number:	29531449
Application Number:	29531452
Application Number:	29531453
Application Number:	29565696
Application Number:	29565700
Application Number:	29565712
Application Number:	29565721
Application Number:	29565729
Application Number:	29565735
Application Number:	29565746
Application Number:	29565760
Application Number:	29565768
Application Number:	29565786
Application Number:	29565794
Application Number:	29565799
Application Number:	29565801
Application Number:	29565859
Application Number:	29566444

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (602)445-8100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6024458383

PATENT

REEL: 039666 FRAME: 0801

Email: gtipmail@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: GERALD L. FELLOWS

Address Line 1: 77 WEST WACKER DRIVE, SUITE 3100
Address Line 2: INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY DEPARTMENT

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	071826-000712
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GERALD L. FELLOWS
SIGNATURE:	/Gerald L. Fellows/
DATE SIGNED:	08/12/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 9**

source=331772558\_v 1\_Project Smokey - Utility Patent Assignments#page1.tif source=331772558\_v 1\_Project Smokey - Utility Patent Assignments#page2.tif source=331772558\_v 1\_Project Smokey - Utility Patent Assignments#page3.tif source=331772558\_v 1\_Project Smokey - Utility Patent Assignments#page4.tif source=331772318\_v 1\_Project Smokey - Design Patent Assignments#page1.tif source=331772318\_v 1\_Project Smokey - Design Patent Assignments#page2.tif source=331772318\_v 1\_Project Smokey - Design Patent Assignments#page3.tif source=331772318\_v 1\_Project Smokey - Design Patent Assignments#page4.tif source=331772318\_v 1\_Project Smokey - Design Patent Assignments#page5.tif

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, Taylor Brands, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company with an address at 1043 Fordtown Road, Kingsport, TN, 37663, hereby irrevocably sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, BTI Tools, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with an address at 2100 Roosevelt Avenue, Springfield, MA 01104, and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, all right, title and interest for the United States, its territories and possessions, and in all foreign countries in and to, the inventions and patents listed on the attached SCHEDULE A (the "Patents), and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for each corresponding invention in each United States and foreign application, and any continuation, division, continuation-in-part, extension or substitute thereof, and any reissue, reexamination or extension of said Letters Patent and all rights under all international conventions for the protection of industrial property;

ASSIGNOR hereby agrees that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNOR further agrees that it will, upon its request, promptly provide ASSIGNEE with all pertinent facts and documents relating to each such invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any derivation proceeding, post grant review, inter parties review, litigation, or proceeding relating thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits reasonably required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue or enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof. Any attorney of record is authorized and requested by the execution of this assignment to insert into this assignment the filing date and serial number of said application when officially known.

PHX 331771014v2

ASSIGNOR hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States and any reissue or extension thereof to the ASSIGNEE, BTI Tools, LLC

Taylor l	Brands, LL
Ву:	
Name:	Stant TATEOR
Title:	CE.O. Member
Date:	August 1, 2016
Hereby	Accepted on behalf of
BTI To	ols, LLC
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	
Date:	

PHX 331771014v2

ASSIGNOR hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States and any reissue or extension thereof to the ASSIGNEE, BTI Tools, LLC

Taylor Brands, LLC
Ву:
Name:
Title:
Date:
Hereby Accepted on behalf of
BTI Tools, CDC
By: (/////
Name: Rother J. CICERO
Title: VICE PRESIDENT & SECRETARY
Date: 8/1/16

PHX 331771014v2

## **SCHEDULE A**

#	US Utility Patent Number	US Patent Filing Date
1	5781950	10/7/1996
2	5791002	10/7/1996
3	5963999	6/18/1998
4	6219870	8/13/1999
5	6308420	6/17/2000
6	6550142	10/9/2001
7	6651344	4/10/2002
8	6810588	7/2/2003
9	7111402	3/10/2005
10	7797838	3/18/2008
11	8292701	12/30/2009
12	8323077	1/20/2010
13	8348539	7/9/2010
14	8595941	10/29/2010
15	8967899	10/12/2012
#	US Utility Patent Application Number	US Patent Filing Date
1	14804730	7/21/2015
2	14506926	10/6/2014

PHX 331771014v2

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, Taylor Brands, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company with an address at 1043 Fordtown Road, Kingsport, TN, 37663, hereby irrevocably sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, BTI Tools, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with an address at 2100 Roosevelt Avenue, Springfield, MA 01104, and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, all right, title and interest for the United States, its territories and possessions, and in all foreign countries in and to, the inventions and patents listed on the attached SCHEDULE A (the "Patents), and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for each corresponding invention in each United States and foreign application or any continuation, division, continuation-in-part, extension or substitute thereof, and any reissue, reexamination or extension of said Letters Patent and all rights under all international conventions for the protection of industrial property;

ASSIGNOR hereby agrees that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNOR further agrees that it will, upon its request, promptly provide ASSIGNEE with all pertinent facts and documents relating to each such invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any derivation proceeding, post grant review, inter parties review, litigation, or proceeding relating thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits reasonably required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue or enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof. Any attorney of record is authorized and requested by the execution of this assignment to insert into this assignment the filing date and serial number of said application when officially known.

PHX 331771017v2

ASSIGNOR hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States and any reissue or extension thereof to the ASSIGNEE, BTI Tools, LLC

Taylor l	Brands, LLC
By:	
Name:	Stewn TAGO
Title:	Member_
Date:	August 1, 2016
Hereby	Accepted on behalf of
вті то	ols, LLC
By:	
Name:	
Title:	
Date:	

PHX 331771017v2

ASSIGNOR hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States and any reissue or extension thereof to the ASSIGNEE, BTI Tools, LLC

Taylor Brands, LLC
Ву:
Name:
Title:
Date:
Hereby Accepted on behalf of
BTI Tools, LCC
By: (/////
Name: Ronfer J. Cicel
Title: New PARMINGET + SECRETHRY
- 01.10 '

PHX 331771017v2

## **SCHEDULE A**

#	US Design Patent Number	US Patent Filing Date
1	D459188	2/27/2001
2	D461422	12/26/2000
3	D462017	9/24/2001
4	D466785	12/26/2000
5	D469365	9/24/2001
6	D469366	1/8/2002
7	D482257	2/28/2006
8	D482258	1/24/2003
9	D505057	6/29/2004
10	D512624	6/29/2004
11	D519018	10/22/2003
12	D539616	6/29/2004
13	D539631	11/9/2005
14	D554964	8/31/2006
15	D560460	8/31/2006
16	D561295	8/31/2006
17	D561554	8/31/2006
18	D562102	8/31/2006
19	D562932	8/31/2006
20	D578857	5/24/2007
21	D599640	8/28/2008
22	D599641	8/28/2008
23	D600090	8/28/2008
24	D613145	7/14/2009
25	D613438	8/24/2009
26	D627852	3/15/2010
27	D630292	11/25/2009
28	D632154	9/16/2009
29	D632539	4/13/2009
30	D632755	4/2/2010
31	D646324	11/19/2010
32	D647562	11/24/2010
33	D647563	11/19/2010
34	D647963	11/19/2010
35	D651647	12/6/2010
36	D652081	1/28/2011
37	D660676	11/5/2010
38	D670149	11/5/2010
39	D685848	4/4/2012

PHX 331771017v2

40	D688933	1/7/2013
41	D689934	6/28/2012
42	D692289	7/18/2012
43	D692480	10/12/2012
44	D706605	1/7/2013
45	D733515	11/25/2013
46	D734117	11/25/2013
47	D737111	11/25/2013
48	D746922	7/23/2014
#	US Design Patent	US Patent Filing Date
	Application Number	
1	29531340	6/25/2015
2	29531343	6/25/2015
3	29531416	6/25/2015
4	29531422	6/25/2015
5	29531429	6/25/2015
6	29531435	6/25/2015
7	29531439	6/25/2015
8	29531444	6/25/2015
9	29531449	6/25/2015
10	29531452	6/25/2015
11	29531453	6/25/2015
12	29565696	5/24/2016
13	29565700	5/24/2016
14	29565712	5/24/2016
15	29565721	5/24/2016
16	29565729	5/24/2016
17	29565735	5/24/2016
18	29565746	5/24/2016
19	29565760	5/24/2016
20	29565768	5/24/2016
21	29565786	5/24/2016
22	29565794	5/24/2016
23	29565799	5/24/2016
24	29565801	5/24/2016
25	29565859	5/24/2016
26	29566444	

PHX 331771017v2

**RECORDED: 08/12/2016**